In the matler of Kanses City Power &
Light Company of Kansas City, Misscuri,
for authority to file tariffs increasing
rates for electric service provided to
customers in the Missouri service area
of the Company.

Case No. ER~-85-128

Sl St ks ) wd’

In the matter of the determination of
in-gservice criteria for the Kansas City
Power & Light Company’s Wolf Creek
Generating Station and Wolf Creek rate
base and related issues.

Case No. E0-85-185

Nt ot ol out et

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
REGARDING ELECTRIC JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATICNS

1. Procedural History

As indicated in the FPhase I Hearing Memorandum filed on April 10, 1985 in
the above referenced cases, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission
(Staff) and Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCPL) were the only parties to file
testimony on the issue of electric jurisdictional allocations. Since the
commencement of the Phase I prehearing conference on April 1, 1985, the Staff and
ECPL have met and participated in discussions concerning the jurisdictional
allocation issues raised in their prefiled testimony. No other party to this case
has participated in such discussions. As a result of these prehearing discussions,
the Staff and KCPL have reached the following stipulations and sgresments:

II. Stipulations and Agreements

1. Although Staff and KCPL continue to disagree on whether a 1-CP or 4-CP
methodology should be used for determining production aud transmission system demand
alloecstors, Staff and KCPL have resolved their diffcrinces regarding adjustments to
System and Misasouri Retail peak(s) for jurisdictional allocation purposes. In the
svent the Commiseion adopts the 1-CP methodology for determining the production and
transaissico demand sllocstors, the Staff and KCPL recommend Missouri Retail
production and transmission demsnd allocators of 65.10 and 59,81, respectively. In
the event the Commission adopts the 4-CP methodology, the Staff and KCPL recommend
Missouri Betail production snd tranewission demand allocators of 65.78 and 59.89,
respectively.

2., ECPL and Staff agree that the 1-CP vs. 4-CP dispute remaining betwean
KCPL. and 2eaff can be cherscterized as follows:




e : elegy # |
ps:yeats A&:heaah xsgﬁ @a&ﬁiﬁmea £ assart thes the -LT et
sppropriate, ICFL suggests thet the uss of 2 1-IP metbadelep
slternative so long as soe-fuel prodecticn expesees ave classifiad

demand-relatsd and pert energy-related and slicceted -s&nxdiac&;. $2a87 ssmerts that
with the exception of the production feel sxpense incurred by the Company to serve
its own locad, sll production expanses should be allocated oz the prodection demand
alleocator.

3. For purposes of resclving the Functiopalization of Plant issue set
forth or page 10 of the Phase I Hearing Memorandum filed on April 10, 1985, Scaff and
KCPL have agreed tc sn adjustment which reduces KZPL's Miasouri Retail gross
transumission plant, as determined under the Company's functiomalization, by

2,500,000 with a corresponding reductiou to associatad expenses and depreciation
reserve,

4. The Company agrees to provide for rthe Staff for the purposes of
implementing the above paragraphs a computer cost of service anzlysis reflecting the
1-CP demand allocators they recommend and also reflrcting the adjustments discussed
in paragraph 3 above.

5. KCPL agrees to preserve for a period of at least two years existing
printouts reflecting any manual changes to telemetered load information for loads
occurring on each monthly system peak day. KCPL &lso agrees to provide Staff with a
1ist of any circular meter charts located at the Company's tie points with other
utilities.

6. KCPL states that during perlods of station outages or negative net
output, the auxiliary power used at jointly-owned generating facilities within its
service area is, and must be, provided by the joint owners of such facilities in
proportion to their owmership share. KCPL agrees to provide all existing
documentation or other suitable representations which demonstrate this operational
requirement.

7. FKCPL agrees to provide assurances that the existing power transactions
with Pittsburg and Midway Mine are considered by FERC suthorities to be consistent
with applicable FERC requirements. Staff will cooperate in the Company's efforts to
obtain such assurances.

8. The Staff shall have the right to submit to the Commission, in
memorandus form, an explanation of its rationale for entering into this Stipulation
and Agreement and to provide to the Commission vhatever further explanation the
Commigeion requests. Such memorandum and further explanation shall not become a part
of the record of this proceeding and shall not bind or prejudice the Staff in any
future proceading or in this proceeding in the &vent the Commission does not approve
the Scipulation and Agreement. 1t 1s understood by the parties hereto that any
rationales advanced by the Staff in such a memorandum or in such further explanetion
are its own and not scquiesced 1m or otherwise adopted by such other parties.

9, BEome of the parties to this Stipulation end Agreement shall be deemed
to heve approved or scquiesced in sny ratemaking principle, value methodology, method
of ecost of sesrvice determinstion, rate design methodology, or cost alloestion
wnderiving any of the recommendstions provided for 4in this Stipulstion sad Agreement.

&2




For M the mhw mm
5Meummm

10. Iz the event the Commission accepts the specilic terss of this
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waiwe thelir rights to cress-exzmize witoesses
with respect to the prefiled testimcsy and exhibits sponscred by such witnesses.

11. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waive their respective rights to present oral
argument or writtem briefs, pursuant to Sectiom 536.08C(1), RSMo 1978, with respect
to the issues resolved herein.

12. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waive their respective rights pertaining to
the reading of the transcript by the Commission, pursuant to Section 536.080(2), RSMo
1978, with respect to the issues resolved herein.

13. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waive their respective rights to judicial
review, pursuant to Section 386,510, RSMo 1978, regarding the disposition cof the
igssues resolved herein.

i 14. The provisions of this Stipulation nd Agreement have resulted from
' extensive negotiations among the signatory parties and are interdependent. In the
event that the Commission does not approve and adopt the terms of this Stipulation
and Agreement in total, this Stipulation and Agreement shall be void and no party
shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael C. Pendergast
Agsistant General Ccunsel

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. 0. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(314)751-7488

/8/ Mark C. Sholander
Assistant General Counsel

Attorney for
Kensaa City Power & Light Company
13230 Baltimore Avenue

Kansas City, Missouri 64105



OF THE STATE OF MIS

In the matter of Kanses City Power & Light
Company of Kansas City, Misscuri, for
authority to file teriffs increesing rates
for electric service provided to customers
ir. the Missouri service area of the Company.

Caze ¥o. TR-~8%5-128

st % Vet G

In the matter of the determination of
in-service criteria for the Kansas City Power
& Light Company's Wolf Creek Generating
Station and Wolf Creek rate base and related
issues.

Case No. E0-85-185

Nt Nt it St Nt

RATE DESIGN STIPULATION

Come now the undersigned parties to the above-captioned case and hereby
stipulate and agree as follows:

1. That in order to resolve all rate design issues in this case, with the
exception of the separately metered space heating rates, any revenue increases
authorizeé for Kansas City Power and Light Company (hereinafter Company) by the
Commission to be recovered during the three year period commencing on the
effective date of the first tariffs filed pursuant to Commission authorization by
order issued in Case Nos. E0-85-185 and ER-85-~128 (or by order issued in any
proceeding concerning a tariff filed subsequent to the operation of law date ir
Case No. ER-85-128, which is filed no later than November 30, 1986, consolidated
with Case No. E0-85-185, and which seeks to recover costs associated with the Wolf
Creek nuclear generating facility [hereinafter referred to as "Case No. E0-85-185
and subsequent tariff filing"]) shall be distributed to the five (5) customer
groups (as defined in Appendix A attached hereto and d4ncorporated herein by
reference) set out below as follows:

% of Any Revenue
Increase Granted

Residential 36.97

General Service Secondary 31.04

General Service Primary 26,99

Lighting 2.00

Armco 3.00 (main plant)
Totsl 100.00%

“he distribution of eny such revenue incresse as set out above 18 {llustrated
below st wvaricus levels of overall system-wide percentage Increases, These
percentsge incresses to these customer groups are only estimates since the actusl
percentsge Iincreases to these customer classes will be based on the revenue
éistribution determined by the se vet unknown test year revenues actuslly adopted
by che Commipeion Iin ite report and order herein.



Senten Tmyveen = = s 4 = = =
Increase o

Customer Classen:

Basidential 6.3 12,98 18,99 IJ.0E A v
General Sexrvice Secondme 3.98 7966 11.8% 13,98 B D.aE
General Service Primery 6.298 12.5% 188 25.192 1.4 .78
Lighting 3.988 7.965 11,956 15.98 19.92% .98
Ammco (main plant) 1.931 3.882 5.7 7.723 9,654% 11.585

The distribution of any revenue increase suthorized by the Commission to
become effective subsequent to the three vear periocd identified above shall be
distributed as specified in paragraph 4 of this Stipulation.

2. That the agreement in paragraph 1. above will determine the group revenue
requirement for each group. Any revenue changes resulting from the resolution of
the space heating rate issue shall be contained within the group to which they
relate, that is, the Residential and General Service Secondary.

3. That the rates within each of the customer groups shall be calculated as
get out in Appendix A attached hereto in accordance with allowed revenue levels.

4. That the Company be authorized (subiect to the provisions of paragraph 6.
below) to file tariffs to recover any revenue Iincreases authorized by the
Commission beyoand the first three years of any phase-in adopted by the Commission
which distribute such increases to the customer groups on the hasis of an equal
percentage increase to the prior period customer group revenues.

5. That the parties to this Stipulation and Agreement shall have the right
to participate in and the Commission shall initiate and conclude a docket to
investigate the Company's class cost of service and rate design to ove implemented
to recover any rate increases authorized beyond the third year of amy phase-in.
Said investigatory docket shall be instituted by the Commission in its final
report and order in this proceeding and be concluded by a final report and order
disposing of all issues raised in the investigatory <docket no later than 30 davs
before the effective date of the first tariff authorizing any increase in revenues
to become effective after the revenue increases authorized for the first three
yesrs of any phase-in adopted by the Commission in this proceeding. In the event
a8 Commission report and order as contemplated in this paragraph 18 not effective
before the effective date of the tariffs described in paragraph 4, then said
tariffs shall nevertheless become effective subject only to revision pursuant to
the provisions of paragraph 6 below.

6. Thst the Companv agrees to withdraw the tariffs filed pursuant ¢to
paragraph 4. above snd file tariffs consistent with the Commission's final report
snd order 1ssued Iin the {nvestigatory docket to be established pursuant to
paragraph 3. sbove.

7. Thae 1f the Commission authorizes s one~time incresse or a phase~in of
less than three years cthe provisions of paragraphs 1. through 3. above and §.
through [5. below shall apply end the fovestigatory docket ctherwise established
pursuent €o parsgraph 5. shall sefll be Initcfated end concluded no later than
ghree vears after the effective date of ehe tariffs filed pursuant ¢c & report and
stder in ehis s~oceeding (or Cuade Wo. EJ-85-185 and subsequent taziff filing).




g. Thas zhe Qo
requesting sigssters
individual customer Bil
tariffe effective purm : £ , o
proceeding (or in Case Fo. E0-8%-183 and 1 SeEnt teriff §§§$§3§ aaﬁ t&sf;«z”au
shall also supply zach industriel primsry custeser with f1s actusl month
demanéd as metered oo & pericdic basis upen rTesuest.

9. That the Compsny segress to provide o the Sraff al) of its losd
management plans and programs op 2 pericdic basie at zime intervals not to excesd
two years. The first filimg of such load manmagemsnt plans and progrers shall de
nc later than Jume 30, 1986. The load management plams and progroms may be filed
in conjunctior with the filing of Company's EKCPLAY if the filing of the RCPLAN is
within the maximum two year periocdic filing requirement.

10. That this Stipulation and Agreement represents & negotiated settlement
for the sole purpose of disposing of the rate design issues in Case Nog. ER-85-128
and E0-85-185 (or in Case No. EO-85-185 and subsequent tariff filing) with the
exception of the separately metered space heating rates and none of the parties to
this Stipulation and Agreement shall be prejudiced by or bound by the terms of
this Stipulatior and Agreement in any future proceeding (except £for Case
No. EO~85-185 and subsequent teriff filing), including the investigatorv docket to
be established pursuant to paragraph 5. above, or in this proceeding (or Case
No. EO-85-185 and subsequent tariff filing) in the event the Commission does not
approve this Stipulaticn and Agreement in its entirety.

i1l1. That none of the parties to this Stipulation and Agreement shall be
deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any method of cost of service determina-~
tion or principle of cost allocation by reason of the execution c¢f this Stipula-
tion and Agreement.

12. That the prefiled rate design testimony and exhibits sponsored by the
signatory parties and marked as Exhibits 35 through 68 shall be received into
evidence without the necessity of said witnesses taking the witness stand except
to the extent such testimony is relevant to the space heating rate. The foregoing
applies to Company's Exhibits 3, 6 and 7, but only to the extent saic exhibits
contain testimony relevant to rate desigan or cost of service and not to amny
testimony or schedules contained therein relevant to any other issues.

13, That in the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulatior and Agreement, the parties waive their rights to cross~examine the
witnesses who sponsored the exhibits referred to in the foregoing paragraph except
to the extent such testimony is relevant to the separately metered space heating
rates or issues other than rate design,

14, That in the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulation and Agreement, the parties waive their respective rights pertaining to
(1) the presentation of orsl argument or filing of written briefs, pursuant to
Section 536.080(1) RSMo 1978; (2) the reading of the transcript bv the Commission,
pursuent to Section 536.080(2), RSMo 1978; and (3) judicial review, pursuant to
Section 385.510, RSMo 1978 with respect to all rate design issues with the
exception of the separately metered space heating rates.

15, That this Stipulastion and Agreement has resulted from extensive

negotiations among the signatory parties and {te terms are interdependent; that in
the gvent the Commission doee not epprove and adopt this Stipulation and Agreement

B=3




by any of the

16. That cthe 3uaff shall hawe che righs ﬁa s ,
Commission requast, iz mesevandes fove, &= emplamat Fo
ing into this Scipuiatien and Agresmest aad %o ;&usﬁie %& tin ﬁuuu&ssiau vhetaver
further explanaticn the Commissicn reguests a2d het such memsrsnden aball =t
become a part of the record of this proceeding and shall set bind or prajfudice the
Staff in any futurs procesding or im this procesding in the event the Commission
does not approve the Stipulation and Agreement. It is understood by the parties
hereto that any rationales advanced by the Szaff imn such a memcrandum are its owm
and not acquiesced in or otherwise adopted by such other parties.

— g§u§§ be vold and o0 pavey wiall ba bowmd

/s/ Mark C. Sholander

Mark C. Sholander

Assistant General Counsel
P.0O. Box 679

Kansas City, Missouri 64141

Attorney for Kansas City
Power & Light

/s/ Douglas M. Brooks

Douglas M. Brooks

Office of the Public Counsel
7th Floor, Truman Building
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Attorney for the Office of
Public Counsel

/nf Willard C. Reine

Willard C. Reine

314 East High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Sam Overfelt
2060 Madfison Street
Jefferson City, Misscuri 65101

Attorneys for Missouri
Retailers Associstion

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William C. Herrelson

William C. Harrelson

General Counsel and

Steven Dottheim

Deputy Genersl Counsel

P.0. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Attorneys for the Missouri
Public Service Commission

/8/ William Clark Kelly bv W.C.H.

William Clark Relly

Assistant Attorney General
P.0. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missocuri 65102

Attorney for the State of Missouri

/s/ Paul W, Phillips hv W.C.H.

Paul W. Phillips

Room 6-D033

1000 Independence Avenue S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585

Attorney for U.S. Department
of Energy




!s/ Martin J. B be DMR

David M. Clavcomd

Martin J. Bregman

The Gas Service Company
246C Pershing Road

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Attorney for The Gas Service
Company

Hugh O'Donnell
Jeremizh Finnegan
Jackson County

4225 Baltimore
Kansas City, MO 64111

Attorneys for Jackson County

B=%

City of Ksnsas Citv
Cicy Eall - 28th Fiocer
Ransas City, MO 64108

Attorney for City of
Kansas City




APPENDIX A



gmﬁsg ef

&1l custemers ¢

1=GL (Primary Optiom)
3-PF1
3-PL
3-GL (Primary Option)
The Primary Service (PL) tariffs during the first three years that the rates
are in effect pursuant to this Rate Design Stipulation shall be prepared in

accordance with the tariff sheet in Exhibit 1 attached hereto. The kilowatt demand
and energy charges shall be determined as set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto.

Other Primary

The primary customers on the Water and Sewer Pumping (1-WS and 3-W), Seasonal
Recreational (1-SR and 3-SR) and Summer Amusement Parks (1-SP) will remein on
existing rate schedules. The rate level treatment for these schedules is
discussed in section 3.2 for the general service secondary class.




APPENDIX A -~ Schedule 1
Exhibit 1




e

NCPL FOAM 81-100 .NT VY.

ie g*giéﬁkigk

L T e 5 e R T

AYATLABILTITY:

TERM

RATE:

For thres-phase altermatisg-current elogiric service ia aress sot desig-
pated 23 metwork sress, 1o 2 Customer hoving & demsed of aot less ther
1200 kw, or assuming such & desand. Sevvice will be supplied at awail-
able primary vel of 12,000 v@éa; or over, but motl exceeding 69,000
volts, for which the Company bas asdeguate delivery facilities in the aren
of the locad involved.

Standby, hreakdowm, supplementary, temporary or sessome] service will mot
be supplied under this schedule.

Service will not be supplied under this schedule where the ultimate use
is primarily for residential purposes.

OF CONTRACT:

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one
year from the effective date thereof.

Demand Charge:

-~
-

* s .per month per kw for the first 1.200-kw of b1111ng

demand; :
* S per month per kw for 211 over 31;200 - kw of billing
demand.

Energy Charge:

Energy will be billed at five rates: Rate "A" applying to the hours
of use of that portion of customer's biliing demand which is 1200 kw,
Rate "B" applying to the hours of use of that portion of customer's
bi1ling demand which is included in the next 4800 kw, Rate "C"
applying to the hours of use of that portion of custoner s billing
demand which is included in the next 19,000 kw, Rate "D" applying

to the hours of use of that portion of the customer's billing demand
which is included in the next 75,000 kw, and Rate "E" applying to the
hours of use of that portion of customer s billing demand which is in
excess of 100,000 kw.

A11 kw of billing demand shall be deemed to have been used an equal
number of hours.

*See Schedule 1, Exhibit 2 for calculation




NEOL POAM 01100 . REV. /79

SEICE - L
fale 1-FL/L  {contineed)

RATE: (comtinued)
Energy Charge: (contimwed)
Rate A Rate § Rate € Rate D Rate £

Firest Rext Hext Hext Over
1200 kw 4800 kw 13,000 kw 75,000 kw 100,000 bw

First 180

hours use

per month @

Next 180 (Sea Schecule 1, Exhihit 2
hours use ' for calculations)

per month @

Excess of

360 hours

use per .

month @ .

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT:

Company may determine the customer's maximum monthly 30-minute reactive
demand in kilovars. In each month a charge of 48¢ per month shall be
made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive demand is greater
than S0% of the customer's maximum actual kw demand in that month.

MINIMUH:
The minimum monthly charge shall be the Demand Charge.

WINTER SEASON:
Eight consecutive months, the first such month to begin with customer's
first reqular meter reading date which occurs on or after September 1
in each year,

SUMMER SEASON:
Four consecutive months not included in the Winter Season.

B=10




seventy %9
er such higher &

L L igﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁﬂlﬁ£»ihﬁﬁi;!ﬁtﬁi:sﬁlll<Sﬁll
i.&s ‘Esgltdknzas-uulnnl.i-iﬁne a-:asha;iuuﬁn: the. 1-G. xisecy

(i) 80% of the highest billing demand occurring in that portion of
the Summer Season included in the 12-month period ending with
the current month; or

(ii) 50% of the highest billing demand occurring in that portion ﬁf
the Winter Season included in the 12-month period ending with
the current month.

INCREASED MIGHT USE:
The hours 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. of the following day and all hours on
Sundays are designated as Off-Peak hours, during which, subject to the
conditions hereinafter stated, only two-thirds of a customer’'s demands
will be taken into account in the determination of that customer's
billing demand and only two-thirds of the reactive demand shall be used
in the determinaticn of the reactive demand adjustment.

WCP)L FORM B 100 . HREYV., 3/ 000

The customer's Off-Peak demand may exceed his On-Pesk demand during such
07f-Peak hours to the extent which the Company shall, in its sole
judgment, determine that its generating and delivery facilities have
sufficient capacity to permit supplying such excess demand without
disturbing service to its other customers. The Company msy supply
customer, in writing, a schedule of such excess demands which may be
impnsed during 0ff-%cak hours;. The Company may, upon 30 days written
natice, change such schedule.

stiew |anguage

B-11




NESL FOAM J1-300 (ALY, ¥/ 78

Schedu’e 1-PL/3PL  (contisved)

This provision shall apply omly im cases im which, wpom wrillem request
by the customer, the Company shall im its sole judgment deterwime that
sufficient ressons exfst for its sppliication. The (ompany rescrves the
right to redetermine and restate the Uff-Peak period at any time.
Nothing in this provision shall be construed as requiring the Company
to provide additional delivery facilities for the delivery of the power
and energy exempted from the Demand Charge by this provision.

SECONDARY METERING:
- The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the
secondary side of the customer's substation. In that event, the
customer's metered demand and energy shall be increased either by the

jnstallation of compensated metering equipment, or by two and one-half
percent if metering equipment is not compensated.

TAX ADJUSTMENT:

Tax Adjustment Schedule 1-TA shall be applicable to all customer billings
under this schedule.

REGULATIONS:

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory
Commission.




Nm

ACPL FOAL 91108 . AXY, X778y

(Bet svatladle to

PROVISIONS:

During Off-Peak Wours, swbject to the conditions hereimafter stated, the
customer may exceed his On-Poak Demend and the cutomer will not be
billed for such excess demend.

DEFINITIONS:

1. Off-Peak Hours shall be the hours between 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
of the following day; all hours between 5:00 p.m. Fridsy and 7:00 a.m,
of the following Monday; all hours on the following holidays:
New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

2. On-Peak Hours are all hours cther than O0ff-Peak Hours.

3. On-Peak Demand is the highest 30-minute demand established by
customer during On-Pezk Hours.

4. (Off-Peak Demand is the highest 30-minute demand established by
customer during Off-Peak Hours.

T

1. Customer must make written request and Company shall, in its sole
judgment, determine that sufficient reason exists for the applica-
tion of this provision.

The customer's Off-Peak Demand may exceed his On-Peak Demand during
such Off-Peak Hours tn the extent which the Company shall, in its
sole judgment, determine that its generating and delivery facilities
have sufficient capacity to permit supplying such excess demand
without disturbing service to its other customers. The Company may
supply customer, in writing, a schedule of such excess demands which
may be imposed during Off-Peak Hours. The Company zay, upon 30 days
written notice, change such schedule.

N
.

B-13




NGPL #OAM 81:401 AREV. N 20

PRIMARY SERVICE RIDER
Schedule 1-PL/3-pr  (comtinued)

CONDITIONS: (continued)

3.

4.

- delivery of such excess demand.

Rider No. 1 - Off-Peak Service Optiom

Nothing in this provision shall be construed as requiring the Company
to provide additional generating or delivery facilities for the

If customer's Off-Peak Demand is within the limits outlined in
Condition ¢ hereof, customer's billing demand shall! La based on his
On-Peak Demand or such minimum billing demand as may be applicabie.

The Company, during Off-Peak Hours, in the event of an emergency
which would affect deliveries to its other customers, may require the
curtaiiment of all or part of such Off-Peak Demind which is in excess
of the On-Peak Demand.

That portion of any demand established in a month during the Off-Peak
Hours which is above the Off-Peak Demand aliowed by the Company shall
be added to the highest demand established during On-Peak Hours in
such month for the purpose of determining billing dzmand.

In the event service under this provision is made available to more
than nne customer, the available generating and delivery capacity
shail be prorated on the basis of billing demands if sufficient
capacity is not available to supply the total amount requested.

Bel4




The demand and emargy ChATR®

#s the primary customer growp per

revenue o this pres

Demand Charge:

First 1,200 k¥, Charge per kW = $5.0598 + .0714962 x CPC
Over 1,200 k&, Charge per kW = $2.35832 + .1516544 x CPC

Fnergy Charge:

Rate A - First 1,200 kW
First 18C Hours Use
Next 180 Hours Use
Excess of 360 Hours Use

Rate B ~ Next 4,800 kW
First 180 Hours Use
Next 180 Hours Use
Excess of 360 Rours Use

Rate C - Next 19,000 kW
Firsc 180 Hours Use
Next 180 Hours Use
Excess of 360 Hours Use

Rate D - Next 75,000 kW
First 180 Hours Use
Next 180 Hours Use
Excess of 360 Bours Use

+e E = Over 100,000 kW

First 180 Hours Use
Next 180 Hours Use
Fxcess of 360 Hours Use

Note: The tail blocks of Rates A and B and all blocks in Rates C, D and E shall
be the smounts specified above irrespective of the amount of the allowed increase.
The demand charges and the first two blocks of Rates A and B shall be determined

per
per
per

per
per
per

per
per
per

per
per
per

per
per
per

¥Month
Month
Month

Month
Month
Month

Month
Month
Month

Month
Month
Month

Month
Month
Month

m ™M™ DD [r~Xr-Nc] DD D

m D D

0479239 x CPC
.018626 x CPC

.038779 x CPC
.017099 x CPC

and calculated in accordance with the foregoing formulae.

Sample Calculation:

Assume a 32.75% Primary Customer Group Increase

CPC = 32,
Pirst 1,200 kW, Charge per kW

75%

= $5.0598 + ,0714962 x 32.75%
= $7.40130

B-15




Demand Charge:

filestrative Bate Valuss Under

Various Assumed Group Percentage Increases

Group Percent Increase

First 1,200 kW, per kW
Over 1,200 kW, per

Rate A
First
Next
Excess

Rate B
First
Next
Excess

Rate C
First
Next
Excess

Rate D
First
Next
Excess

Rate E
First
Next
Excess

Energy Charge:

of

of

of

of

of

180 Hours
180 Hours
360 Hours

180 Hours
180 Rours
360 Hours

180 Bours
180 Hours
360 Hours

180 Hours
180 Hours
360 Hours

180 Hours
180 Hours
360  Houu's

kW

Use
(Use
Use

Use
Use
Use

Use
Use
Use

Use
Use
Use

Use
Use
Use

Following are the rstes dateranined wnder the above procedure sseexing 0%, 148,
20%, and 32.75% revemse incressss to this primery service custowsr growp.

124 102 202 32.732
$5.05980C $5.77476 $6.48972 $7.40130
2.35832 3.87486 5.39141 7.32500
4.430¢ 4.909¢ 5.389¢ 6.000¢
3.750 3.936 4.123 4.360
2.780 2.780 2.780 2.780
3.850 4.238 4.626 5.120
3.430 3.601 3.772 3.990
2.780 2.780 2.780 2.780
3.650 3.650 3.650 3.650
3.240 3.240 3.240 3.240
2.780 2.780 2.780 2.780
3.430 3.430 3.430 3.430
3.140 3.140 3.140 3.140
2.780 2.780 2.780 2.780
3.400 3.400 3.400 3.400
3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000
2.780 2.780 2.780 2.780

B=16




The stipulsted residestial vates Include specifications of rele strectures

and rate levels for residential gemeral, residential all electrie, snd residential
demand service. The stipulated rate levels depend upon the percentage increase
alloweéd by the Commission.
1. Rate Structure: Residential General and Residential All Electric
1.1 Customer Charge
The stipulated customer cherges include the following:
$5.56/customer/month for urban service;
$7.56/customer/month for rural service;
$1.53/customer/month for separately metered space heating service.
These charges will not change over the stipulated three-year period.
1.2 Energy Charges: Residential General
The residential general energy rates are seasonally differentiated,
and include two blocks in each season. The winter initial block is
0-1000 kwvh/month, and the summer initial block is 0-~500 kwh/month. The
residential general tariff also includes a seasonally differentiated
water heating rate. The water heating portion of the tarifi will be
similar to the current residentiel 1-R tariff, with the size of the
credit being based upon the customer's monthly usage. The first 130 kwhs
are charged at the initial block seasonal rate. All customers with
electric water heating will be charged the water heating rate for the
next 130 kwh usage. Additional kwhs over 260 will be billed at a rate
equivalent to the average of the water heating and regular rates, umtil

a maxioum of 1200 kwhs is billed.

B~17




2.

Rate

2.1

tiated, a2d fucluds three hlochs iv sach sessce. The inirial block ia

0=-250 bxh/month, and the second block fg 250-1000 bvbimceth. This vate

is designed to parallel the residential gemeral rate, imcludimg both the

water heating and spacas heating provisioms of that rate.

Levels: Residential General and Residential All Electric
Target Rate Levels

Target rate levels were developed for the case of 32,75 increase
to the residential class. These target rate levels are shown in the
last column of Exhibit 3.

For the residential general rate, the target rate includes the
following specifications:

(a) The summer tail block and water heating rates are 1.4 times the
corresponding winter rates;

(b) Both the summer tail block rate and the overall water heating rate
received the same percentage increase; and

(c) Neither the summer nor winter tail block rates include any
customer-related distribution cost (as calculated by Staff).

For the residential all electric rate, the target rate has the same
initial block charge as the residential general target rate in both
summer and winter, and has the same tail block charge as the residential
feneral target rate in the summer. The winter tail block target rate is
& combination of the residential general space heating and winter tail
block rates. The middle block target rate 1s a combination of the

infefal sud ecail block rates.

B=18




2.2 Isicial Resze Lew

i for the o of 8 00

Intrisl rete levels wars e
s §2 the first colume of

the residentisl class. Thess sre &
Exhibit 3. These rates include the stipulated customer charpes asd
existing tail block and water heatimg rates. Inizial dicck Tates wale
then set to collect the curremt revenue level for the residemtial
reneral group. A similar process wss followed for the residential 2ll
electric group. Existing tail block rates were used, along with the
initial block rate levels from the residential gemeral jinitial rate.
The middle block rates were then set to collect the current revenue
level for the residential all electric group.

2.3 Actual Rate Levels

The Actual rate levels will depend on 1) the revenue increese
allowed by the Commission, 2) the stipulated share of that increase
going to the residential class, and 3) the Cormission's determination of
the separately metered space heating rate. These components will, in
combination, determine the additional revenue requirement going to the
§ total residential class excluding space heating. The columms between
the 07 and 32.75% on Exhibit 3 show examples of the linear interpola-
tion between the initial and target rates based on resulting percentage
increases going to the total residential class excluding space heating.
Minor adjustments to the calculated prices may be necessary to account

for rounding differences.

Water Heating Rate Schedule

The rate schedule for customers with electric water heating will

sppear on the residential regular tariff in the following form:




3. 84kc/aw
7,489 /hwh
8.667c/ ket
8. 660c /et

The rates appeariog fc this table are based on ths Tates shown for a

32.75% increase in Exhibit 3.
2.5 Separately Metered Space Heating Rate
The overall revenue requirement for space heating will be based on
the Commission's determination of the space heating rate as it applies
to the current rate structure. This rate will then be adjusted to re~
flect the change from a minimum bill of $2.14 per month, which includes
61.6715 kilowatt-hours, for the eight winter months to a customer charge

of $1.53 per month for all twelve months.

Residential Demand Service

This rate schedule is an experimental schedule to test customer reaction
to rates with demand charges. The existing rate sitructure reflects an in-
creasing emprhasis ocn demand cost as customer load increases. The transitfion
from energy-based rates to demand based rates is accomplished by blocking
both demand and energy charges. The stipulated rate design maintains the
existing rate form and blocking. The stipulated price increases will cause
the annual total charges to reflect those charges that customers with similar
icad characteristics would face under the stipulated residential general rate
design.

The rate schedule inmcludes special minimum energy prices which apply

antil 8 customer estatlishes s summer demand for billing purposes.

B-20




3.2

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

The stipsisted 7ete In

32.732 rate imcresse lavel.

Energy Charges

The energy prices are seascmally differentiated and the energy
blocking also varies by season. No special features for space
heating or water heating are imcluded in this rate schedule.
Demand Charges

Demand charges are based upon summer maximum demand measured
over a one-hour integrating period. Demznd charges are blocked
with "inverted" demand charges to increase the relative
importance of demand as customer load increase.

Minimum Energy Prices

Minimum energy prices are included for newly-connected customers

who have not esteblished a summer billing Jdemand.

Target Rate Levels

3.2.1

3'2.2

3.2.3

Initial Rate Levels

The prices for initial rate levels shown on Exhibit 4 reflect
the present price levels.

Target Rate Levels

Target rate levels were developed for the case of 32.75%
increase on the total residential class. These target rate
levels will be achieved with the prices shown in the last column
of Exhibit &,

Actus] Rate Levels

The sctusl rate levels will depend on 1) the revenue increase

allowed by the Commimsion in any year, 2) the stipulated share

B=21




hesting rate. The componsnts. {2 combimation, will detarmine

the addicional revenue regquiresent going to the Residestial
Demand Service. Limear interpolatiom between the initial rate
level (0% increase) and the target rate level (32.75% increase)
shown on Exhibit & will achieve the intermediate rate levels.

Minor adjustments to the calculated prices may be necessary to

account for rounding differences.




Eeidy *

1 RATES: CENTS PER RILOWATT HOTR

(Kwi) SES T0 THE TOTAL RESIDENTIAL CLaSS
RATE
BLOCK 0.002 5.002 10.00% 15.00% 20.002 25.00 30.00% 32.732
WIKTER
0-1000 6.215 6.572 6,929 7.286 7.643 8,000 8.357 8.553
ABOVE 1000 5.670 5.749 5.828 5.986 5.985 6.064 6.183 6.186
WATER HEAT 4,500 4.630 4.759 4.889 5.018 5.148 5.278 5.349
SUMMER
0-500 6.653 7.140 7.627 8.115 8.602 9.089 9.576 9.844
ABOVE 500 6.380 6.728 7.076 7.424 7,772 8.120 B8.46% 8.660
WATER HEAT 4,500 4.956 5.413 5.869 6.325 6.782 7.238 7.48%
CUSTOMER CHARGES
URBAN 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56
RURAL 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56
*SPACE HEAT 1.53 1.53 1.53 1.53 1,53 1.53 1.53 1.53
3 PHASE A/C 4,08 4,28 4.48 4.68 4.88 ' 5.08 5.28 5.39

*Additional Charge

RESIDENTIAL ALL ELECTRIC RATES: CENTS PER KILOWATT HOUR

(KWH) PERCENTAGE INCREASES TO THE TOTAL RESIDENTIAL CLASS
RATE
BLOCK 0.002 5.00Z 10.00Z 15.00Z 20.00Z 25.00Z 30.00Z 32,75%
WINTER
0-250 6.215 6.572 6.929 7.286 7.643 8.000 8.357 8,553
250~1000 4.642 4,849 5,055 5.262 5.469 5.676 5.882 5.996
ABOVE 1000 4,630 4,643 4.657 4.670 4,684 4,697 4.711 4,718
SUMMER
0=250 6.653 7.140 7.627 8.115 8.602 9.089 9.576 9.844
250-1009 6.331 6,747 7.163 7.579 7,995 8,410 8,826 9.055
ABOVE 1000 6.170 6.550f 6.930 7.310 7,691 8.071 8.45¢ 8.660
CUSTOMER CHARGES
URBAN 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56 5.56
RURAL 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56 7.56

B-23




0.0 O R
CUSTCOMER CRARGE:
Base $4.00 $4.48 $.71 $5.19 £5.43 $5.56
DEMAND:
1st lov $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Next 3 lov $1.00 $1.35 $1.53 $1.88 $2.05 $2.15
Next 3 low $2.00 $2.41 $2.62 $3.03 $3.2% $3.35
Over 7 kw $3.00 $3.56 $3.85 $4.41 $4.59 $4.85
ENERGY:
Sumrer
0-200 kwh 7.000 7.672 8.008 8.679 9.015 9.200
201-700 kwh 6.258 6.662 6.868 7.281 7.487 7.600
701-1100 kwh 5.250 5.479 5.5% 5.823 5.937 6.000
Over 1100 lsh 4.000 4.122 4.183 4,385 4.366 4.400
Winter
1-200 kwh 6.000 6.611 6.916 7.527 7.832 8.000
201-600 kuh 5.300 5.666 5.850 6.216 6.399 6.500
601-700 lah 4,250 4,479 4.5% 4.823 4,937 5.000
Over 700 kh 3.500 3.469 3.454 3.424 3.408 3.400
NEW CONNECT ENERGY MINIMIMS:
Winter - Without Space Reating
0-200 kwh 7.370 8.307 8.776 9,714 10,182 10.440
201-600 kuh 6.670 7.363 7.710 8.403 8.749 8.940
601-700 lash 5.620 6.176 6.454 7.009 7.287 7.440
Over 700 kh 4.870 5.166 5.314 5.610 5.759 5.840
Winter - With Space Heating
N=200 kwh 6.540 7.273 7.639 8.372 8.738 8.940
201-600 kch 5.840 6.329 6.573 7.061 7.306 7.440
601=700 lah 4,7 5.141 5.317 5.668 5.843 5.940
Over 700 lsdh 4,040 4,132 4,177 4,269 4,315 4,340

B=24




The stipulated rates for the gemersl service secondervy classe iucliude the

following tariff grouvps:

Tariff Group Tariff Designation

General Services Small 1=-GS, 3-GS
Generzl Service Large 1-GL, 3-GL
Minute Man Missile Sites 3-MM (Exhibic B-20)
Water and Sewer Pumping 1-WS, 3-%S
Seasonal Recreational 1-8R, 3-SR
Summer Amusement Parks l1-SP

Schools and Churches 1-S8C, 3~-SC
General Service All Electric 1-GA, 3-GA

All Electric Schools 1-ES, 3-ES
Standby Service 1-SA

All Electric Apartment Houses 1-EA

Traffic Sig.als 1-TR

1. Tariff Comsolidation
1.1 General Service All Electric
The present GA and ES tariff groups will be comsolidated.
1.2 General Service Large
The present GL secondary and MM tariff groups will be consolidated.
1.3 All Electric Apartment Houses
The present EA tariff customers will be billed on the residential
all electric tariff based on the number of apartments being served bv a
single meter.
1.4 All Other Tariff Group
All other tariff groups will remain on existing tariffs.
Z. Rate Structure
2,1 General Service All Electric
The current effective rate forms and blockings will be replaced by

the following stipulated raete form and blocking:

B-25




§ ey masid
Demand Charge: §_____ per momth per bw of billiltug demsnd.
Energy Chavge:

Summer Sexsou:

¢ per kwh for che first 120 hours use psr month of the
billing demand;

¢ per kwh for the next 120 hours use per month of the
billing demand:

¢ per kwh for the anext 120 hours use per month of the
billing demand;

¢ per kwh for all additional kwh per month.
Winter Seascn:

¢ per kwh for the first 120 hours use per month of the
billing demand;

¢ per kwh for all additional kwh per month.

The current determination of billing demand will be modified by having
winter month demands calculated at 70Z of their actual levels. The general
service schedule is currently available only 1) to premises being billed on
this schedule on its effective date, May 21, 1984 and 2) to newly constructed
premises which connect service subsequent to the current schedule effective
date. The stipulated general service all electric schedule will provide for
billing of existing and newly constructed all eiectric schools. To
accommodate billing of premises served under the existing all electric school
tariff, the existing ES minimum connected load for heat service shall be
maintained at 3 kw.

2.2 General Service Large
The present GL rate structure 1s maintained except for the
fncroduceion of & seasonal demand provision. Under this new provision
all winter month demands will be caleculsted at 707 of their actual

Tevels.

B-26




2.3

&11

The sxistiog rmete &

e for 8l o2

meintained.

Levels

General Service All Eleectric

The stipulated general service all slectric schedule includes rate

levels ané structures which depend upon the percentage increase aliowed

for the general service secondary class excluding the effect of

separatelv metered space heating rate determination.

3.1.1

3.1.3

Initiel Rate Levels

The prices for initial rate levels shown on Exhibit 5 reflect
the present price levels.

Target Rate Levels

Target rate levels were developed fof the case of 20.72%
increase to the total general service secondary class. These
target rate levels will be achieved with the prices shown in the
last column of Exhibit 5.

Actual Rate Levels

The actual rate levels will depend on 1) the revenue increase
allowed by the Commission, 2) the stipulated share of that
increase going to the general service primary class, and 3) the
Commiscion's determination of the separately-metered space
heating rate. These components, in combination, will determine
the additional revenue requirement going to the gemeral service
811 electrie. Linear imterpolation between the initial rate
jevel (0 incresse) and the target rate level (20.727 incresse)

shown on Exhibit 5 will achieve the intermediate rate levels.

8-27




3.3

3.4

accoval for romndieg 4ifferences.
3.2 w8, SR and 5P Tariffe

There are beoth primary and secendary custonetz on the Wi, 2R and §P
tariffs. The pezcsntage imcrease going to the rate levels on each of
these tariffs will be based on the combination of the primary and
secondary increases applied to the curremt revenues being collected on
each of the present tariffs.

All Other Tariffs

The rate levels on all other tariffs in the general service
secondary class will be based on an equal percentage increase going te
each rate component. The percentage increase going to each tariff will
be based on the percentage increase going to the general service
secondary class excluding separately metered space heating. Minor
adjustments to the calculated prices may be necessary to account for
rounding differences.

Separately Metered Space Heating

The minimum bill will increase by the percentage going to the

general service secondary class, and the space heating energ> rate level

will be determined by the Commission.




20,002

CUSTIMER CRARCE:

Base $15.00 $15.00 $13.00 $15.00 $13.00 $13.00
DEMAKD : $2.716 $2.905 $3.0%4 $3.29% $3.473  $3.500
ENERGY:

Summer

First 120 hours 5.940 6.354 6.768 7.182 7.596 7.656
Next 120 hours 5.500 5.884 6.267 6.651 7.035 7.090
Next 120 hours 3.300 3.52% 3.758 3.987 4.216 §.249
Over 360 hours 3.000 3.181 3.362 3.543 3.724 3.750

Winter
First 120 hours 5.940 6.354
All add'l hours

.768 7.182 7.596

w O




Any incresse in revemue authorized by ths Commission for the lighting clase,
including ares 1lighes, will be spread to each of the street lighting rates
(redesigned as indicated in the cable balow) on an equal percentage basis. Any
equipment not listed below will also receive an equal percentage imcrease. Area
lights shall be 10 higher than the increased street light rates for comparable

cquipnnnf to reflect the higher incremental cost of new area light installation

compared with the embedded costs of street lights.

8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor $145.20
12100 Lumen Mercury Vapor 162.84
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor 177.84
9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium 141,84
16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium 158.04
27500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium 168.12
50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium 183.36
Ornamental Steel Pole $ 9.84
Aluminum Pole 24,72
Underground Service Under Sod 41,76
Underground Service Under Concrete 159.36

Breakawsy Bage 22,92




Armco's ummsuuamm“ﬁnmmmu&mmm

the termes of tariff schedule I-PL/3-FL and participate in the primsry service

group increase pursuant to that scheduls. Armco Hafn Plant revesves will de

recoversd pursusnt to an interruptible comtrsct yet to be negotiated. Avr

increase in rates under such contract will be limited to the Armco percentage :
specified in paragraph 1 of this Stipulationm.

B=31




603
606

607

608
609

' 610

611

612
613
614
615
616

617

618
619

Exhibic

Request for this exhibit was withdrawm om Eovenber 26, 1383,
Update of Post-Wolf Creek Operatimg Seudy.

November 26, 1985, letter from S. Dottheim pertaiming to Staff wvitness
Watkins®' forced outage rate.

February 14, 1986, update of Exhibit 392.
February 14, 1986, update Appendix A, revised October 8, 198S.

February 26, 1986, testimony and exhibits of Public Counsel witness
Trippensee and associated computer rums.

March 11, 1986, Order Directing Revenue Requirement Calculations with
attached hypothetical assuuptions.

March 17, 1986, request for clarificatiom.

March 18, 1986, response to March 17 request for clarificationm.
March 18, 1986, request for clarificationm.

March 19, 1986, request for clarification (fuel expense).

March 19, 1986, request for clarification (net electric capability).

March 19, 1986, response to March 18 and 19 requests for clarifica-
tion,

March 21, 1986, request for clarification.
March 21, 1986, response to March 21 request for clarificationm.
March 27, 1986, request for clarification.
March 27, 1986, response to March 27 request for clarification.

March 28, 1986, response of Staff, KCPL, Public Counsel and DOE to
Order Directing Revenue Requirement Calculations.

April 2, 1986, additional schedules for March 28, 1986, filing.
April 3, 1986, additional phase-in schedules.

April 9, 1986, corrected phase-in schedules.

April 1, 1986, lecter of M, Hogerty requesting additional phase~in
gchedules.






